## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
MyFonts, Inc.		11/10/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bitstream, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 Nickerson Road	
City:	Marlborough	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2852492	MYFONTS		
Registration Number:	2785566	MYFONTS.COM		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (617)946-4801 **Phone**: 6179464830

Email: bosippto@seyfarth.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Brian L. Michaelis
Address Line 1: Seyfarth Shaw LLP

Address Line 2: Two Seaport Lane, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 54680-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian L. Michaelis

Signature: /BLM/ TRADEMARK

900207620 REEL: 004664 FRAME: 0143

Date:	11/21/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=BitstreamTMAssign#page1.tif source=BitstreamTMAssign#page2.tif source=BitstreamTMAssign#page3.tif source=BitstreamTMAssign#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004664 FRAME: 0144

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of November 7, 2011 and effective as of the November 1, 2006, made by MyFonts, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 500 Nickerson Road, Marlborough, MA 01752 to Bitstream Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 500 Nickerson Road, Marlborough, MA 01752.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby grants, transfers, assigns, sells, conveys and relinquishes exclusively to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, the entire title, right, interest, ownership and all subsidiary rights in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>Marks</u>"), together with all goodwill and all registrations and applications for registration of the foregoing, and including, but not limited to, the following:
  - (a) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to each of the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill;
  - (b) the right to secure registrations therein in Assignee's own name and to secure renewals and extension of the registrations and applications for registrations in the United States of America or any other country; and
  - (c) the right to determine, in Assignee's sole discretion whether or not any registrations or applications for registration of each of the Marks shall be preserved and maintained or registered.
- 2. Power of Attorney. Assignor does hereby constitute and appoint Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution for Assignor, and in its name, place and stead or otherwise, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to take all actions and execute all documents on behalf of Assignor necessary to effect the assignment set forth in paragraph 1 hereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute in Assignor's name or otherwise, but at the direction and expense and for the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, which Assignee, its successors or assigns may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in and to the each of the Marks and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits and proceedings in respect of any of said Marks and to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, its successors or assigns shall deem advisable, Assignor hereby declaring that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Assignor in any manner or for any reason.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon the request of Assignee or in case for any reason the Power of Attorney set forth in paragraph 2 hereof is insufficient to effect the assignment set forth

TRADEMARK REEL: 004664 FRAME: 0145

in paragraph 1 hereof or effect any other purpose set forth in paragraph 2 hereof, Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, statements and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment contained in paragraph 1 hereof and the purposes set forth in paragraph 2 hereof.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

ASSIGNOR:	MyFonts, Inc.
Date: _///% ///	By: James you
	Name: James P. Dore Title: Vice-President, CFO, Treasurer
ASSIGNEE;	Bitstream Inc.
Date: 11/1/8/11	By: James fre
	Name: James P. Dore Title: Vice-President and CFO
WITNESS:	-
DATE	

# Exhibit A

## **MARKS**

(i) The Marks, as well as the goodwill symbolized by the Marks.

TrademarkName	CountryName	AppNumber	FilDate	RegNumber	RegDate	TrademarkStatus
MYFONTS	United States of America	76395769	15-April- 2002	2852492	15-June- 2004	Registered
MYFONTS.COM	United States of America	76395649	15-April- 2002	2785566	25-Nov- 2003	Registered

13887755v.3

**RECORDED: 11/21/2011** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004664 FRAME: 0148